## TRAVEL AND TOURISM ACT

R-013-2014 Registered with the Registrar of Regulations 2014-04-22

## **OUTFITTER REGULATIONS, amendment**

The Commissioner, on the recommendation of the Minister, under section 14 of the *Travel and Tourism Act* and every enabling power, makes the annexed amendment to the *Outfitter Regulations*, R.R.N.W.T. 1990, c.T-16, as duplicated for Nunavut by section 29 of the *Nunavut Act* (Canada).

- 1. The *Outfitter Regulations*, R.R.N.W.T. 1990, c.T-16, as duplicated for Nunavut by section 29 of the *Nunavut Act* (Canada), are amended by these regulations.
- 2. Paragraph 8(d) is amended by striking out "the Archaeological Sites Regulations made under the Northwest Territories Act (Canada)" and substituting "the Nunavut Archaeological and Paleontological Sites Regulations made under the Nunavut Act (Canada)".
- 3. Section 8.1 is amended by striking out "section 6 of the Act" and substituting "subsection 5(1)".
- 4. (1) Section 10 is amended by striking out "\$1,000,000" and substituting "\$2,000,000".
  - (2) This section comes into force on January 1, 2015.
- 5. Subsection 11(1) is amended by striking out "hard covered".
- 6. Section 13 is repealed and the following substituted:
- 13. (1) A tourism officer may, on application, issue a certificate of identification in Form 3 of Schedule B to an outfitter, an employee of an outfitter, or an agent of an outfitter.
- (2) An outfitter, an employee of an outfitter, or an agent of an outfitter shall carry the certificate of identification on his or her person while engaged in the business of outfitting away from the place of business of the outfitter.
- 7. Section 14 is amended by striking out "March" and substituting "December".
- 8. The following is added after section 14:
- **14.1.** (1) Despite section 14, any license issued on or between April 1, 2014 and December 31, 2014 expires on December 31, 2015, unless earlier revoked.
- (2) Despite section 14, any license with an expiry date of March 31, 2015 issued prior to the coming into force of this section expires on December 31, 2015, unless earlier revoked.
- (3) For further certainty, a license which expired on March 31, 2014 remains expired on the coming into force of this section.
  - (4) This section is repealed on January 1, 2016.
- 9. (1) Item 12 of Form 1 of Schedule B is amended by striking out "Northwest Territories" and substituting "Nunavut".
  - (2) Form 1 of Schedule B is amended by striking out "19...." and substituting "20....".
- 10. (1) Form 2 of Schedule B is amended by striking out "District of" and substituting "Region of".
- (2) Form 2 of Schedule B is amended by striking out "Northwest Territories" and substituting "Nunavut".

1

R-013-2014

<b>'</b> 20…	(3) Form 2 of Schedule B is amended by striking out " $19$ " wherever it appears and substituting .".
1.	Form 3 of Schedule B is amended by striking out "19" and substituting "20".
	PUBLISHED BY TERRITORIAL PRINTER FOR NUNAVUT ©2014 GOVERNMENT OF NUNAVUT

2 R-013-2014